

22.07.2026

Present: Ld Counsel for plaintiff (VC)
Ms. Tamanna, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant.
Ld. Counsel for defendant (VC).

Today the matter is fixed for DE.

On the previous date of hearing, counsel for defendant had sought some time to take steps for providing the details of the documents sought to be produced in evidence however, as per Ahlmad's report, no steps have been taken.

Fresh application has been moved on the behalf of defendant for issuance of summons to SDM, Kapashera for production of detailed record of the sale deed.

Counsel for defendant submits that inadvertently the application has been moved for issuance of summons to the Sub-Divisional Magistrate (SDM), Kapashera. He seeks some time to move appropriate application to summon the requisite documents from the concerned Sub-Registrar Office along with the details of the requisite documents.

Counsel for defendant objects to the same stating that defendant is just buying some time and these are only delaying tactics.

Let application be moved within a week with advance copy to opposite side.

List for further proceedings on **31.08.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 22.07.2026